of ASL will be transferred and come to vest into FSL together 
with all properties, assets, liabilities and obligations of every 
description, the shares of ASL will be cancelled and for each 
share held in ASL by AKBL as a holder of 100 percent of shares 
thereof, twenty-seven million one hundred and forty thousand 
(27,140,000) shares of FSL will be issued to AKBL i.e. for every 
one (1) ordinary share of ASL of Pakistani Rupees Ten (PKR 10/) 
held by AKBL, one point one eight (1.18) ordinary shares of 
FSL of Pakistani Rupees Ten (PKR 10/-) each will be allotted to 
AKBL, and (c) ASL will then dissolve without winding up.